BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH MONMOUTH COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-272

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR UP TO \$50,000 FOR PRE-DEVELOPMENT PLANNING TO RENOVATE THE RETIRED UTILITY BUILDING AT 54 OCEAN AVENUE INTO A MUSEUM AND EXHIBIT HALL

Mayor Fox offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Economic Development Authority ("NJEDA") announced that it is accepting applications for its Asset Activation Planning Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") desires to make application to the NJEDA's Asset Activation Planning Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Borough will make a grant application to the NJEDA for up to \$50,000 for the pre-development planning to renovate the retired utility building at 54 Ocean Avenue into a museum and exhibit hall for the Bradley Beach Historical Society;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey hereby authorizes the preparation and filing of a grant application with the NJEDA on behalf of the Borough to seek up to \$50,000 for the pre-development planning to renovate the retired utility building at 54 Ocean Avenue into a museum and exhibit hall for the Bradley Beach Historical Society; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Chief Financial Officer, Purchasing Agent, and Borough Administrator.

Seconded by Councilperson		and adopted upon the following vote:		
	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT

Ms. DeNoble

Mr. Gubitosi

Ms. Mahoney

Mr. Weber

Mayor Fox

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Borough Clerk of the Borough of E Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution Council at the November 8, 2023 meeting.	,
	Erica Kostyz, RMC,CMR Municipal Clerk